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(343rd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Friday, the 25th October, 2024 

 

*Question No. 13 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

(Notice Received on 23/07/2024 at 4:09 PM) QID: 42228 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of scholarships offered to Pakistani students 

under the Bilateral Exchange Scholarships Programme 

during the last three years; and 

 

(b) the number of students sent abroad on those scholarships with 

province wise break up indicating also the name of country, 

stipend and other facilities offered in each case? 
 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) Under the Bilateral Exchange 

Scholarships Program (Stipendium Hungaricum), 367 Pakistani students 

have been offered scholarships during the last three (03) years. The Year 

wise break up is as under.: 
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*Question No. 16 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

(Notice Received on 13/08/2024 at 9:37 AM) QID: 42290 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state the nomenclature, grades/BPS 

and number of sanctioned posts of each category in the Pakistan 

Nursing and Midwifery Council indicating also the date of 

creation, authority, criteria of appointment, quota and percentage 

for direct and promotion appointments with regard to each 

category of those posts? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination: The detail nomenclature, grades/BPS, number of 

sanctioned posts of each category, date of creation, authority, criteria of 

appointment, quota and percentage for direct and promotion appointments 

with regard to each category of the posts in Pakistan Nursing & Midwifery 

Council is at Annex-I. 
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*Question No. 17 Senator Aon Abbas: 

(Notice Received on 27/08/2024 at 2:45 PM) QID: 42342 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the criteria laid down by the Government for the 

grant/issuance of NOC for construction of an interchange on 

the motorways by a private housing society; 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that Capital Smart City Islamabad, has 

been awarded NOC for construction of interchange on M-2 

motorway, if so, the details and reasons thereof; and 

 

(c) whether the said facility is available to other private housing 

societies under similar conditions, if so, the details thereof, if 

not, the reasons thereof? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a) Procedure for grant of NOC for 

construction of interchange on Motorways by a housing society at its own 

cost is as follows: 
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Annex-B 
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*Question No. 18 Senator Aon Abbas: 

(Notice Received on 27/08/2024 at 2:46 PM) QID: 42346 

 

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination be pleased to state whether there is any proposal 

under consideration of the Government to establish a Federal 

hospital in Multan or in south Punjab, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination: Health is a devolved subject and is primarily the 

responsibility of the provincial governments. Currently, there is no federal 

hospital project planned for Multan or South Punjab. However, this 

Ministry’s mandate at the federal level includes overseeing various 

ongoing projects in the federating areas. 

 

*Question No. 20 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

(Notice Received on 2/09/2024 at 2:26 PM) QID: 42369 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of Registered and unregistered Madaris (Religious 

seminaries) in the country indicating also the details of 

students currently enrolled in the same separately; and 

 

(b) the mode of financing Madaris education in the country? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) Province wise detail of 

Madaris registered by the DGRE is as under; 
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 (b) There is no direct financing of Madaris however, DGRE has 

provided 1196 Teachers in 598 Madaris and provided text Books to 

154849 students enrolled in registered Madaris to impart contemporary 

education. 

 

*Question No. 21 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

(Notice Received on 2/09/2024 at 2:27 PM) QID: 42368 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the name of authority / body authorized to register Religious 

Madaris in the country indicating also the procedure/ criteria 

laid down for registration of the same; and  

 

(b) whether the said authority has any role in appointment of 

teachers and imams in the said Madaris, if so, the details 

thereof indicating also the criteria and procedure being 

adopted for the same? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) DGRE (Directorate General 

Religious Education) under the M/o FE&PT is the only department at 

Federal Level to register Deeni Madaris in the country and has already 

registered 17738 Madaris till date 11-09-2024. 
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 Madrassa which wants to get register with DGRE submits its 

application on standard form (Annex-I). After scrutiny of registration 

form certificate is then issued. 

 

 (b) DGRE has provided financial assistance to 598 registered 

Deeni Madaris by providing 1196 teachers. 

 

 DGRE appoints teachers on the recommendations of concerned 

Madrassa and Wafaq who fulfil the laid down criteria which includes 

minimum Bachelors Degree with English, Mathematics and General 

Science subjects. However, Religious Education if required in addition to 

above qualifications is given preference. 
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*Question No. 22 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan: 

(Notice Received on 4/09/2024 at 11:51 AM) QID: 42375 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the numbers of toll plazas of NHA in the country at present; 

and 

 

(b) the number of said Plazas operated by NHA and those leased 

out to third parties indicating also the revenue being 

generated from the NHA operated and leased out plazas 

separately? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a) Details of number of toll plazas of 

NHA in the country are as under: 

 

 
 

 (b) Monthly revenue generated from toll plazas operated by NHA 

is attached at Annex-A. 

 

 Monthly revenue generated from toll plazas operated by third party 

operators is attached at Annex-B. 

 

 Monthly revenue generated from Motorways operated by third 

party operator is attached at Annex-C. 
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Annex-C 
 

 
 

*Question No. 23 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan: 

(Notice Received on 4/09/2024 at 11:52 AM) QID: 42374 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the name, educational qualification and grade of the 

incumbent Member (Administration) NHA indicating also the 

salary allowances and other fringe benefits  admissible to 

him; and 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that the said officer is from audit and 

Accounts Group, if so, the details of officers of that group 

who were appointed Member (Administration) NHA before 

this? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a) Mr. Mansoor Azam, BS-20 officer is 

currently posted as Member (Administration), NHA under Section 10 of 

the Civil Servants Act, 1973 vide Establishment Division’s Notification 

No. 1/216/2024-E-4 dated 13.05.2024 on the proposal of Ministry of 

Communications and approval of the Prime Minister of Pakistan. 

 

 Section 10 of the Civil Servants Act, 1973 reads as under  

(Annex-A). 



37 

 “10. Posting and Transfer.—Every Civil Servant shall be liable to 

serve anywhere within or outside Pakistan, in any equivalent or higher 

post under the Federal Government, or any Provincial Government, or 

local authority, or a corporation or body set up or established by any such 

Government: 

 

 Provided that nothing contained in this section shall apply to a 

civil servant recruited specifically to serve in a particular area or region: 

 

 Provided further that, where a civil servant is required to serve in 

a post outside his service or cadre, his terms and conditions of service as 

to his pay shall not be less favorable than those to which he would have 

been entitled if he had not been so required to serve.” 

 

 The qualification profile of the officer is as under: 

 

 MA (International Development) from Japan from 2009 to 

2011 

 

 MSc International Relations from QAU, Islamabad in 2000 

 

 BA from Govt. College, Lahore in 1997 

 

 Career profile of the officer is at Annex-B 

 

 Present Grade: BS-20 

 

 Salary: Rs.492,279/- per Month inclusive of allowances 

 

 (b) Yes, the officer belongs to Pakistan Audit & Accounts 

Service.  

 

 It is also a fact that an officer Mr. Muhammad Azhar, a BS-20 

officer of Pakistan Audit and Accounts Service has also served as Member 

(Administration), NHA w.e.f. 22.09.2020 to 28.05.2021 & 03.02.2022 to 

15.06.2022. 
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*Question No. 26 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

(Notice Received on 6/09/2024 at 2:59 PM) QID: 42379 

          

Will the Federal Minister for Federal Education and Professional 

Training be pleased to state the details of employees currently 

working in International Islamic University Islamabad indicating 

the number of those belonging to Balochistan province with 

district wise breakup? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: There are a total of 3069 

employees currently serving in International Islamic University out of 

which 07 employees hail from Balochistan. The details of these 07 

employees are as follows: 

 

 
 

 It is pertinent to mention here that as per the section 7(7) of IIU 

service statutes, the university does not observe any quota in giving 

employment. 

 

*Question No. 27 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

(Notice Received on 6/09/2024 at 3:00 PM) QID: 42380 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether 

it is a fact that the post office in Qila Abdullah  was closed in 1990 

due to security concerns and has not been reopened so far, if so,  

the reasons thereof indicating also the time by which same will be 

re-opened? 
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 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: It is stated that due to tribal conflict / 

security reason the Qila Abdullah Post Office was temporarily closed for 

few days in 1990 and on the situation becoming normal, the Post office 

started functioning again. Presently, Qila Abdullah Post Office is 

functional and providing the services to the general public. 

 

*Question No. 28 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro: 

(Notice Received on 9/09/2024 at 9:21 AM) QID: 42381 

          

Will  the Minister for  Federal Education and Professional 

Training be pleased to state the details of the details of employees 

currently working in various campuses of Allama Iqbal Open 

University with grade wise and province wise breakup?  

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: Currently, 2300 employees are 

working in Allama lqbal Open University (Main Campus and its offices in 

various regions of the country). The summary is as under while grade wise 

and province wise breakup/details of employees are attached as Annex-I: 
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*Question No. 29 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

(Notice Received on 9/09/2024 at 5:32 PM) QID: 42383 

         

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the target set for collection of pension contribution by the 

Employees Old Age Benefit Institution for the current year 

indicating also the contribution collected so far with month 

wise and region wise breakup; 

 

(b) the funds/budget utilized by the said institution during the 

current year with month wise, head wise and region wise 

break up indicating also the number of pensioners paid 

pension and the amount thereof;  and 
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(c) the details of industries which have not made their 

contributions to the said fund indicating also the action 

taken/being taken against them? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 30 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

(Notice Received on 9/09/2024 at 5:34 PM) QID: 42384 

          

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of industries register with Employees  Old Age 

Benefit Institution at present with province/region wise 

breakup; and  

 

(b) the number of employees registered with the said institution 

with industry and region wise breakup? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 31 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

(Notice Received on 9/09/2024 at 5:36 PM) QID: 42385 

       

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of mandate and functions of Employees’ Old Age 

Benefit Institution indicating also the current working 

structure and number of officers and officials working in the 

same; and 

 

(b) the balance of account of EOBI at present indicating also the 

details of assets owned by the same? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 33 Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

(Notice Received on 12/09/2024 at 3:50 PM) QID: 42398 
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Will the Minister for National Health, Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the 

Federal Government is planning to outsource the diagnostic 

services at Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences Islamabad, if so, 

the reasons thereof indicating also the implications for the future 

of the employees? 

 

 Minister for National Health, Services, Regulations and 

Coordination: The decision to outsource diagnostic services was taken to 

improve service delivery in health sector on modern grounds. 

 

 Accordingly, PIMS has completed need assessment through 

Technical Working Group and currently it is in the final phase of 

preparing procurement documents and technical specifications/ modalities 

for outsourcing of departments of Radiology & Pathology Services. 

 

 The current employees being civil servants will not be affected by 

the outsourcing of diagnostic services. 

 

*Question No. 34 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro: 

(Notice Received on 13/09/2024 at 2:54 PM) QID: 42404 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the scheme for provision of books with 

up to 50% discount by National Book Foundation has been 

discontinued, if so, the date and reasons of its 

discontinuation;  

 

(b) the budget allocated and utilized on the said scheme during 

the last seven years with year wise beak up; and 

 

(c) whether any alternate arrangements have been made by the 

Government to provide books to the public on discounted 

rates from authorized book shops, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) Since 2012 onward no 

allocation has so far been made to NBF under Readers Club ID No. 3989. 

Hence due to non-availability of funds under the said Scheme is 

suspended to date. 
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 (b) Since the said Scheme is very popular amongst the General 

Public. Hence it has been decided by the NBF management to continue it 

through its recurring grant. The details are as under: - 

 

 
 

 Due to the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic from 2019 onwards, 

this scheme had to be discontinued. 

 

 (c) Due to budget constraints and other factors, NBF has 

discontinued this scheme without making any alternative arrangements. 

However, NBF is offering a 50% discount on books published by NBF, 

available to the general public through its own bookshops. 

 

*Question No. 35 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

(Notice Received on 19/09/2024 at 10:38 AM) QID: 42417 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education, Professional Training be 

pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the HEC recognized Universities in the country 

that have made internships mandatory for the students in 

order to complete their 4 years’ BS degree programs; 

 

(b) whether HEC has formulated any policy guidelines for these 

universities to regulate the said internships in order to assist 

the students in finding the right institutions for completing 

internships, if so, its details; and 
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(c) whether any quality check or monitoring mechanism has been 

devised by HEC in order to ensure that those universities 

provide proper assistance to their students in finding the 

relevant institutions or entities for completing their 

internships as per university requirements, if so, the details 

thereof? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) In accordance with HEC’s 

Undergraduate Policy the Internship (6-8 weeks) is a mandatory 

requirement to complete undergraduate (4 years BS degree). The policy is 

rolled out in 2023 and all Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) are 

required to adopt the said policy by Fall 2023 after attaining approval of 

their relevant statutory bodies. 

 

 (b) Yes, the Higher Education Commission (HEC) has provided 

guiding principles/framework for mandatory Internship to completer an 

undergraduate degree (4 years BS). The relevant extract of the policy is 

reproduced below: 

 

Field Experience/Internship: 

 

 The field experience of six to eight weeks (preferably undertaken 

during semester or summer break) must be graded by a faculty member in 

collaboration with the supervisor in the field. This is a mandatory degree 

award requirement of 3 credit hours for all undergraduate/equivalent 

degree programs. However; for Associate Degrees, the requirement shall 

only be applicable where prescribed by the respective Accreditation 

Council, National Curriculum Review Committee or by the concerned 

university. 

 

 The purpose of such field experience is to provide practical 

exposure and professional learning experience to students in their relevant 

field of study. It is pertinent to mention here that HEC has only issued the 

policy guidelines declaring “Internship” as mandatory degree completion 

requirements. The execution plan of this mandatory activity is 

responsibility of the universities. For the purpose, the Universities are 

required to establish an effective Student Advisory System to ensure that 

the academic advice is available to every student, as and when needed, 

that also includes addressing the key issues faced by students related to 

their field experience. 
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 (c) The revised Quality Assurance Framework of HEC envisages 

framework to assess the performance/quality of a university whether is 

there any robust systems for advising and counseling students to support 

their academic, personal, and career development, fostering a conducive 

environment for student success and well-being exists in the university or 

otherwise. Likewise, the internal Quality Assurance Mechanism of 

universities is in place in the form of “Quality Enhancement Cells 

(QECs)” which is mandated to ensure compliance of HEC’s 

policy/regulations in true spirit. In addition to above, the universities have 

Industry-Academia Linkages programs, job fairs and Placement Offices to 

provide ample opportunities to the students to secure internships or even 

employment in their relevant field of study. 

 

*Question No. 36 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 20/09/2024 at 9:21 AM) QID: 42424 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state the reason(s) of non-transmission 

of lab reports to patients online by the Federal Government 

Hospitals in Islamabad despite being equipped with internet and 

other requisite facilities indicating also the time by when the said 

facility will be made available? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination: Federal Government Polyclinic has prepared an 

application through which patients can view and download lab reports 

online. Link of application is available on FGPC’s official website 

www.fgpc.gov.pk and QR code is being generated on patient registration 

slip. 

 

 Moreover, “One patient One ID” project is under process of 

implementation in PIMS, NIRM & FGPC in coordination with M/o 

NHSR&C and NITB. PIMS has partially implemented “One patient One 

ID” project in three departments i.e. Children Hospital, Mother & Child 

Health Center (MCH) and Burn Care Center (BCC). 

 

 “One patient One ID” is being implemented by NITB in all the 

Federal Government Hospitals. Through this system every patient will 

have its unique ID. All the patients history and previous / new reports will 

be retrieved and saved on single ID and patients will have option to 

retrieve their lab reports on the mobile through app. This system is in 
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process of implementation and will be, adopted in all Federal Government 

hospitals by 30th December, 2024. 
 

*Question No. 37 Senator Jan Muhammad: 

(Notice Received on 20/09/2024 at 12:36 PM) QID: 41951 
          
Will the Minister for Federal Education, Professional Training, be 

pleased to state: 
 

(a) the budget allocated to the universities of Balochistan during 

the financial year 2023-24 with university wise breakup; and  
 

(b) whether it is a fact that the said universities are facing 

financial crunch at present, if so, the details thereof 

indicating also the steps being taken by the Government to 

overcome the issue? 
 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) During FY 2023.24, the 

Federal Government/HEC’s recurring grant allocated to eight (08) 

universities in the Balochistan province is Rs. 3,302.354 Million. The 

university wise breakup of allocation of HEC’s recurring grant is as under: 
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(b) 
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*Question No. 37-B Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 2:17 PM) QID: 42450 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state the measures taken by the Inter-Boards 

Coordination Commission (IBCC) in order to facilitate the needs 

of special persons? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: It is stated for information of the 

Honourable member that Inter-Boards Coordination Commission (IBCC) 

has taken the following steps to facilitate the needs of special needs 

persons/Persons with Disability/Differently Abled Persons: 
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*Question No. 37-C Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 3:40 PM) QID: 42452 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of international funding/ aid received and utilized 

by the National TB Control Programme during the last five 

years; 

 

(b) whether a third party audit of the said funding/aid has been 

conducted, if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(c) whether any instances of the expiry, pilferage or 

misutilization of the donated medicines have occurred / 

registered or detected during the said period, if so, the details 

thereof?  

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination: (a) 
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*Question No. 37-D Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 3:41 PM) QID: 42454 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of recruitment rules framed by the Ministry, its 

attached departments, subordinate offices and autonomous/ 

semi-autonomous bodies / entities under its administrative 

control since the devolution of the subject of Health to 

provinces; and 

 

(b) the names of the said departments, offices and entities under 

the administrative control of that Ministry which are working 

without framing their recruitment rules indicating also the 

reasons for the same in each case? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulation and 

Coordination: (a) Recruitment Rules of following departments, 

subordinate offices and autonomous/semi-autonomous bodies/entities are 

framed: 
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*Question No. 37-E Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 4:21 PM) QID: 42457 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the criteria laid down for awarding Operations, Maintenance 

& Management (OM&M) Services contracts on Motorways; 

and 

 

(b) the details of OM&M service contractors/vendors presently 

operating on all motorways in Pakistan, indicating also the 

name of company and period of contract in each case? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a) All type of Operations, Management 

& Maintenance contracts on Motorways are as under: 
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 (b) 
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*Question No. 37-F Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 24/09/2024 at 10:07 AM) QID: 42460 

          

Will the Minster for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of educational institutions working under the 

administrative control of the Federal Government with 

Province wise breakup; and 

 

(b) detail about check and balance on these institutions in line 

with result/award policy and scholarships for the deserving 

students? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) Federal Directorate of 

Education is responsible for imparting quality education through its 432 

educational institutions in Islamabad Capital Territory. FDE is providing 

equitable access to quality education for the residents of ICT and 

adjoining areas. FDE is mandated to provide formal education to the 

residents of ICT. In pursuance of Article 25-A FDE is providing free 

education including Textbooks upto Secondary level. To enhance literacy 

rate in Islamabad Capital Territory Federal Directorate of Education is 

providing free education to the students of Class Prep to X in Federal 

Capital Area. 

 

 A list of federally chartered public sector Universities/ HEls 

currently operating under various Ministries (administratively controlling 

bodies) is attached as Annex-A. 

 

 As such, no university comes under the direct administrative 

control of HEC; rather HEC plays the regulatory and advisory role in the 

higher education sector {public & private sector Higher Education 

Institutions (HEIs)} in the country. Likewise, the Ministry of Federal 

Education and Professional Training and HEC perform functions as 

elucidated in various Statutory bodies (Senate/BoG, Syndicate, F&PC 

etc.) in the Act of these HEIs. 

 

 (b) Area Education Officers play an important role in monitoring 

the academic activities of the schools located in each of the five sectors of 

Islamabad Capital Territory. AEOs also help FDE with administrative 

issues of those schools. They furnish detailed reports regarding daily 
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activities of the sector including visits of the AEOs to the schools on 

fortnightly basis to the Director (Schools). These activities are also 

recorded in the Green Book kept in the office of the AEO concerned. 

Furthermore, scholarships are given to 500 students of Grades-V & VIII. 

 

 Universities/DAIs are autonomous entities governed through their 

statutory bodies and HEC has representation in their statutory bodies. As 

far as the result/award of degree is concerned, each university/DAI has its 

own policies/SOPs approved by their statutory bodies in accordance with 

Semester System guidelines of HEC, National Qualification Framework 

(NQF), Undergraduate Education Policy and Postgraduate Education 

Policy. HEC periodically assess the academic and administrative quality 

of the universities through institutional Performance Evaluation (IPE) 

based on multiple standards including processes/SOPs of assessment and 

awarding degrees. Professional Councils like PEC, PM&DC, PBC, 

PCATP, NCBEAC, NCEAC etc. also regulate the undergraduate degree 

programs including course contents and assessment/examinations across 

the board. 

 

 The national-level scholarship schemes are executed by HEC 

under which scholarships are awarded in transparent manner (as per 

relevant PC-I) to qualified and deserving students while each university 

has its mechanism of granting need or merit-based scholarships. In 

accordance with Federal Universities Ordinance, 2002 (the model Act for 

establishment of a university or Degree Awarding Institute), each 

university is bound to offer scholarships to 10% students (merit and need-

based). However, this provision may vary from university to university 

keeping in view the enactment of Act of Universities/DAIs from various 

Provincial Assemblies. 
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*Question No. 37-H Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

(Notice Received on 25/09/2024 at 4:12 PM) QID: 42479 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of out-of-school children in the Islamabad Capital 

Territory, categorized by gender and educational level 

(primary, secondary, and higher secondary); and 

 

(b) the measures taken or being taken by the Government to 

increase enrollment and retention rates, with particular focus 

on the enrollment of girls? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) Following is the number of out 

of school children in the country for the year 2022-23: 
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(b) 
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*Question No. 37-I Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 26/09/2024 at 9:57 AM) QID: 42482 

          

Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional 

Trainings be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the names of public sector universities that are under the 

administrative control of the Federal Government in the 

country; and  
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(b) the details of the universities where the positions of Vice-

Chancellors remain vacant, including the duration for which 

these posts have been vacant, along-with reasons for the non-

appointment in each case? 

 

 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui:  (a) A list of federally chartered 

public sector Universities/HEIs currently operating under various 

Ministries (administratively controlling bodies) is attached as Annex-A. 

 

 (b) At present, there are six (06) federally chartered universities 

without regular Vice Chancellors and these are being managed through 

Acting Vice Chancellors as stop-gap arrangements. 

 

 In total, there are 60 Public Sector HEIs of Pakistan where the post 

of Vice Chancellor/Rector is either being officiated on Acting Charge 

basis (57 HEIs) or is vacant (03 HEIs), the details are attached as  

Annex-B. 
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Annex-A 
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*Question No. 37-J Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

(Notice Received on 26/09/2024 at 3:08 PM) QID: 42488 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations, and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of dengue cases reported in Islamabad during the 

on-going season with area wise breakup in comparison with 

the cases reported last year; and  

 

(b) the details of measures taken/being taken by the Government 

to control and prevent the spread of dengue indicating also 

the number of FIRs registered or challans issued against the 

violators of SOPs? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations, and 

Coordination: (a) As informed by the District Health Office, 2220 cases 
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were reported in Islamabad since 1st January, 2024 till date. Details of 

area-wise breakup is enclosed as Annex-A. 
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*Question No. 37-K Senator Agha Shahzaib Durrani: 

(Notice Received on 2/10/2024 at 11:33 AM) QID: 42529 

          

 Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state whether there is any proposal 

under consideration of the Government to construct a  Cancer 

Hospital in Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS) 

Islamabad, if so, the details thereof, indicating also the estimated  

dates of commencement and completion of the same? 

 

 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination: A 200-bedded, four stories, state-of-the-art hospital for 

outdoor services and indoor admission of various types of cancer patients 

established in PIMS and its groundbreaking ceremony was held on 17th 

July 2023. Comprehensive Cancer Treatment Facilities includes 

Radiology, Pathology, Medical Oncology with day care Chemotherapy 

facilities, Oncology and Surgery, ICU, Emergency facilities for Cancer 

Patients, Genetics and Research. 
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Execution and Phases: 

 

 Phase-I The project was approved by CDWP with total cost of  

Rs. 3406.169 million and its authorization was issued on 24th February, 

2023 with date of administrative approval on 6th March 2023. The project 

started on 7th April, 2023 and as per PC-I, the date of Completion is 30th 

June, 2025. An amount of 1763 million has been released to PWD for 

infrastructure. The amount of 1060 million has been released for 

infrastructure in PSDP 2024-2025. 

 

 Phase-II includes a total amount of Rs.7476.01 million for 

procurement of medical equipment, operation theatres, chemotherapy 

chairs, hospital beds, computers, furniture etc. The Phase-II of the project 

was submitted to the Ministry of Planning, Development & Special 

Initiatives and was approved on 9th August, 2023 by CDWP, however, its 

authorization is still awaited. An amount of Rs. 2050 million is allocated 

for the equipment in PSDP 2024-25. 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

the 24th October, 2024            Secretary. 
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(343rd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLY” 

 

For Friday, the 25th October, 2024 
 

Question No. 7-A Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 9:24 AM) QID: 41865 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the 

details of the receipts of Government received by the Post offices, 

as Government’s agent, in Islamabad during the last three months 

with departments and account wise breakup indicating also the 

monthly statements sent to the relevant account offices / 

Departments in this regard as prescribed under the Federal 

Government receipt and Payment Rules, 2021? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: The details of Receipt by Post Office 

Department, in Islamabad, as Government’s Agent, during the period from 

01-07-2024 to 30-09-2024 is available at Annex-A.  
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Question No. 7-B Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 23/09/2024 at 9:26 AM) QID: 41861 

          

Will the Minister for Inte-Provincial Coordination be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of visits/tours made by  the Pakistan Hockey Team 

during the last one year indicating also the expenditure 

incurred on the same ; and  

 

(b) the details of expenditure incurred on pay and allowances of 

team players coaches, President and other officials of the 

Hockey Federation? 

 

 Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination: (a) As reported by 

Pakistan Hockey Federation, the details of visits/tours made by Pakistan 

Hockey team during the last one year is as under: 
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(b) 
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Annexure 
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   ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

the 24th October, 2024 Secretary. 
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